2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Cash and deposits

 — Cash and cash equivalents 93,579 51,618 93,579 51,618 - - - -

Receivables

 — Receivables at amortised cost
excluding statutory amounts 2,435 3,939 2,435 3,939 - - - -

96,014 55,557 96,014 55,557 - - - -

Borrowings

 — Finance lease liabilities 653 698 229 226 424 472

Payables - -

 — Payables at amortised cost
excluding statutory amounts

16,674 16,058 16,674 16,058 - - - -

17,327 16,756 16,903 16,284 424 472 - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ZOOLOGICAL PARKS AND GARDENS BOARD

   ZOOS VICTORIA • ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  99   98   ZOOS VICTORIA • ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

 7. RISK, CONTINGENCIES AND VALUATION JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Board believes that a movement of 100 basis points up or down in market interest
rates is possible over the next 12 months. The sensitivity analysis of the 100 basis points movements is outlined below.

($ thousand)

   Carrying amount Interest rate risk

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Details 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Financial assets

 — Cash and cash equivalents - does
not include non-interest bearing
amounts held for daily use such
as change and petty cash. 92,783 42,180 (928) (422) 928 422

Sensitivity impact on net result due
to a +/-100 basis points movement
in market interest rate.

(928) (422) 928 422

Equity price risk sensitivity

The Board is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in managed investment schemes. Such investments
are allocated, traded and managed by VFMC to match the Board’s investment objectives. On behalf of the Board, VFMC
closely monitors performance and manages the equity price risk through diversification of the Board’s investment in the
VFMC Balanced Fund

The Board’s sensitivity to equity price risk is set out below.

 ($ thousand)

Carrying amount

-5% +5%

Net result

Fair value through operating
comprehensive income

revaluation reserves Net result

Fair value through operating
comprehensive income

revaluation reserve

2023

Managed investment
with VFMC

5,490 - (275) - 275

Total impact 5,490 - (275) - 275

2022

Managed investment
with VFMC

5,220 - (261) - 261

Total impact 5,220 - (261) - 261

 7. RISK, CONTINGENCIES AND VALUATION JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

7.1.2.4 Financial instruments: Market risk

The Board’s exposures to market risk is primarily through interest rate risks and equity price risk. The Board’s sensitivity
to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical data for the preceding 12 months, with all
variables other than the primary risk variable held constant.

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Board has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through cash and